

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

SPECIAL ORDER NO. 2564, SERIES OF 2020 BACSEC-GF-0008 | REV 01 / 05 OCTOBER 2020



BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) Resolution No. 21-02-028

RECOMMENDING AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR THE SUPPLY, DELIVERY, AND INSTALLATION OF ACRYLIC BARRIERS FOR PANTAWID PAMILYA NPMO AND FMS SPECIAL PROJECT OFFICE

— ITB No. GOP/20-DSWD-069 — (PR No. 01-20001-PR-2020-10-00011)

WHEREAS, the Pantawid Pamilya Pilipino Program (4Ps) of the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) is in need of a supplier for the Supply, Delivery, and Installation of Acrylic Barriers for Pantawid Pamilya NPMO and FMS Special Project Office. Copies of the Purchase Request (PR) and Technical Assistance Report are hereto attached, marked as Annexes "A" and "B", respectively, and are made integral parts hereof;

WHEREAS, the DSWD through the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), posted an Invitation to Bid (ITB) for the Supply, Delivery, and Installation of Acrylic Barriers for Pantawid Pamilya NPMO and FMS Special Project Office under ITB No. GOP/20-DSWD-069 at the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and DSWD websites, and at conspicuous places within the DSWD premises starting 23 December 2020. The total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) is Two Million Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand and Seven Hundred Pesos (PHP2,229,700.00). Copies of the ITB and proof of postings are hereto attached, marked as Annexes "C", "D-1", "D-2" and "D-3" respectively, and are made integral parts hereof;

WHEREAS, the Competitive Bidding Procedure for Goods was adapted in this undertaking as indicated in the approved 2020 Annual Procurement Plan (APP) of the Department pursuant to Republic Act No. 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act (GPRA) and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR);

WHEREAS, on 6 January 2021 at 11:00 a.m., a Pre-Bid Conference was conducted and attended/participated by the following prospective bidders to discuss the specifications and terms and conditions of the contract and other provisions indicated in the bidding documents, to wit:

- 1. Efpiel Enterprises;
- 2. DVK Philippines Enterprises;
- 3. MZR Builders; and
- 4. SNV Engineering.

A copy of the Minutes of the Pre-Bid Conference is hereto attached, marked as **Annex** "E", and made an integral parts hereof;

WHEREAS, on 19 January 2021, the BAC issued Supplemental/Bid Bulletin No. 1 announcing the response to the query of the prospective bidder and

PAGE 1 of 5



amendments/changes in the Bidding Documents and posted at the PhilGEPS and DSWD websites and at conspicuous places which formed part of the Bidding Documents. Copies of said Supplemental/Bid Bulletin and proof of postings are hereto attached, marked as **Annexes** "F", "G-1", "G-2" and "G-3" respectively, and are made integral parts hereof;

whereas, in response to the ITB, the following prospective bidders secured a complete set of Bidding Documents upon payment of an applicable fee in accordance with the cost for each lot stipulated in the bidding documents:

No.	Bidder's Name	Official Receipt No.	Amount
1.	JIRRAS Safety and Industrial Supply	9335019	2,500.00
2.	Trituim Marketing	9336983	2,500.00
3.	Anglowealth Enterprises	9335014	2,500.00
4.	OLPS Construction and Trading	9335015	2,500.00
5.	Ideamax Designs, Inc.	9335016	2,500.00
6.	DVK Philippines Enterprises	9336985	2,500.00
7.	MZR Builders	9335020	2,500.00
8.	IKF Home Furnishing and Office Furniture	9335017	2,500.00
9.	Exist Corporation	9336984	2,500.00

Copies of the Official Receipts are hereto attached, marked as **Annexes** "H-1", "H-2", "H-3", "H-4", "H-5", "H-6", "H-7", "H-8" and "H-9", respectively, and are made integral parts hereof;

WHEREAS, prior to the deadline for the submission and receipt of bids on 27 January 2021 at 9:00 a.m., the following bidders came to submit their bid proposals:

No.	Bidder's Name	Date and Time Received
1.	Exist Corporation	26 January 2021 at 1:51 p.m.
2.	IKF Home Furnishing & Office Furniture	27 January 2021 at 7:55 a.m.
3.	OLPS Construction Trading	27 January 2021 at 8:08 a.m.
4.	DVK Philippines Enterprises	27 January 2021 at 8:11 a.m.
5.	Anglowealth Enterprises	27 January 2021 at 8:33 a.m.
6.	MZR Builders	27 January 2021 at 8:50 a.m.
7.	Ideamax Designs, Inc.	27 January 2021 at 8:55 a.m.



Copies of the Receipt of Bid Proposal are hereto attached, marked as **Annexes** "I-1", "I-2", "I-3", "I-4", "I-5", "I-6", and "I-7", respectively, and made integral parts hereof:

WHEREAS, on 27 January 2021 at 10:30 a.m., during the preliminary examination of the documents submitted by the bidders, the BAC had the following findings:

Name of Bidder	Technical Component	Financial Component
Exist Corporation	"Failed"	"Remained Unopen"
IKF Home Furnishing & Office Furniture	"Failed"	"Remained Unopen"
OLPS Construction Trading	"Failed"	"Remained Unopen"
DVK Philippines Enterprises	"Passed"	"Passed"
Anglowealth Enterprises	"Failed"	"Remained Unopen"
MZR Builders	"Failed"	"Remained Unopen"
Ideamax Designs, Inc.	"Failed"	"Remained Unopen"

The BAC declared the bids of the above-mentioned bidders "failed" for failure to indicate the actual specifications of the items being offered or attached an evidence that will support their compliance as required under footnote no. 1 of Section VII. Technical Specifications of the Bidding Documents. Ideamax Designs, Inc. also failed to submit an official receipt as supporting document to the recently expired Mayor's/Business permit and proof that they had applied for the renewal of said legal documents as an acceptable document provided in Section 23.1.(a)(ii) of the 2016 revised IRR of the RA 9184. Copies of the Minutes of Bid Opening and Abstract of Bids "As Read" are hereto attached, marked as **Annexes** "J", "K-1", and "K-2", respectively, and are made integral parts hereof;

WHEREAS, the BAC, with the assistance of its Secretariat, conducted the Bid Evaluation using non-discretionary criteria considering the completeness of the bid and arithmetical correction, if there are computational errors in the bid price submitted by the bidder to determine the Single Calculated Bidder (SCB) and had the following findings:

BIDDERS NAME	BID PRICE (in Phil Peso)	FINDINGS/REMARKS
DVK Philippines Enterprises	1,468,880.00	Single Calculated Bidder

A copy of the Bid Evaluation Report is hereto attached, marked as **Annex "L"**, and made an integral part hereof;



WHEREAS, for purposes of conducting the Post-Qualification, the BAC requested the following DVK Philippines Enterprises to submit additional documents within five (5) calendar days from receipt of notice from the BAC, pursuant to Section 34.2 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184. A copy of the Notice is hereto attached, marked as Annex "M", and made an integral part hereof;

WHEREAS, the BAC created a Technical Working Group (TWG), pursuant to Section 12 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184, who will conduct the Post-Qualification of the DVK Philippines Enterprises, being the SCB. A copy of the Memorandum is hereto attached, marked as Annex "N", and made an integral part hereof:

WHEREAS, on 28 January 2021, the BAC through its Secretariat received a Motion for Reconsideration from OLPS Construction Trading explaining that their statement of compliance (in the Technical Specification Form) was supported in the price schedule and the actual detailed breakdown of materials, labor and tools necessary to complete the contract was included in the financial proposal thus, request for reconsideration from the Committee. Also, OLPS Construction Trading requested for a copy of minutes of bidding result. A copy of the Motion for Reconsideration is hereto attached, marked as Annex "O", and made an integral part hereof;

WHEREAS, on 1 February 2021, the BAC through its Secretariat received a Motion for Reconsideration from Ideamax Designs, Inc., humbly requesting for reconsideration of their bid and attached the photocopy of the official receipt of their Mayor's/Business Permit, the accomplished copy of the Technical Specifications and powerpoint presentation of the similar products on the requirement. A copy of the Motion for Reconsideration is hereto attached, marked as Annex "P", and made an integral part hereof;

WHEREAS, on 3 February 2021, the BAC in its Regular Meeting, carefully reviewed and deliberated the Motions for Reconsideration of OLPS Construction Trading and Ideamax Designs, Inc., respectively, and resolved to deny the requests of both bidders. The BAC issued response letters to OLPS Construction Trading and Ideamax Designs, Inc. informing them that their requests for reconsideration were denied. Copies of the Minutes of the Meeting and Response Letters are hereto attached, marked as Annexes "Q", "R-1" and "R-2", respectively, and are made integral parts hereof;

WHEREAS, on 16 February 2021, the TWG submitted its Post-Qualification report to the BAC through its Secretariat, wherein the TWG found DVK Philippines Enterprises, being the SCB, as responsive to all the DSWD requirements and specifications. A copy of the TWG Post-Qualification report is hereto attached, marked as Annex "S", and made an integral part hereof;

WHEREAS, on 17 February 2021, the BAC in its Regular Meeting, carefully reviewed and deliberated the TWG Post-Qualification Report and resolved to declare DVK Philippines Enterprises as Single Calculated and Responsive Bidder and to



recommend award of contract. A copy of the Minutes of the Meeting is hereto attached, marked as **Annex "T"**, and made an integral part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the foregoing and on the basis of the documents presented, we, the Bids and Awards Committee, resolves as it is hereby resolved to recommend Award of Contract for the Supply, Delivery, and Installation of Acrylic Barriers for Pantawid Pamilya NPMO and FMS Special Project Office under ITB No. GOP/20-DSWD-069 to DVK Philippines Enterprises, being the Single Calculated and Responsive Bidder. The contract price is One Million Four Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Pesos (PhP1,468,880.00), inclusive of all applicable taxes.

RESOLVED, this 24th day of February 2021 at Quezon City, Philippines.

Officer-in-Charge, Legal Service
Regular Member

ATTY. MARIA CASSANDRA M. URBIZTONDO
Attorney V, Legal Service
Alternate Member

ERNESTINA Z. SOLLOSO

Director III, Pantawid Pamilyang Pilipino Program

Regular Member

MARK ALLAN JAY & YAMBAO

Undersecretary for Special Projects

Regular Member

RENE GLEN O. PAJE

Undersecretary for Inclusive and Sustainable Peace

Chairperson (

,

FELIX M. ARMEÑA

Information Technology Officer III, Information and Communication Technology Management Service Alternate Member

EMMANUEL P. PRIVADO

Director IV, National Resource and Logistics Management Bureau Alternate Member

L 12 (

GEMMA B. GABUYA

Director IV, Pantawid Pamilyang Pilipino

Program

Provisional Member

(V) Approved

) Disapproved

ATTY. AIMEE S. TORREFRANCA-NERI

Undersecretary for Operations Group

(Per Special Order No. 3242, Series of 2019)

(Head of the Procuring Entity/Authorized Representative)

*Designated as Vice-Chairperson in the absence of the Chairperson

•